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Employment targets well on track?

IN HER inaugural speech in July 2004, President Gloria Macapagal
Arroyo laid down her administration’s 10-point agenda in the newly
drafted Medium-Term Philippine Development Plan (MTPDP) for 2004-

2010.  Among the medium term goals is to bring the unemployment rate
down to 8.9% percent in 2010 by creating 6 to 10 million jobs within her
six-year term.  Translated on a yearly basis, unemployment rate is expected
to be down to 11.9 percent with 1 to 1.2 million new jobs generated by
end of 2005.

 Given the current state of the country’s economy, specifically its inability
to absorb the increasing labor force and the persistence of economic
structural problems that need urgent reforms, it is but natural for the
public to be highly doubtful and cynical towards such projections.

But to the surprise of the many, the government seems to have magically
juggled its economic goals and inexplicably pulled it off as reports and
figures from different government agencies suggest that targets set for
2005 are well on course.

The 2005 year-end report of the Arroyo Administration indicated that
the government is well on track with its goal of creating 6 to 10 million
jobs by 2010, with almost 2 million jobs created within 9 months in
2005.

The tall tales

According to outgoing Secretary Rigoberto D. Tiglao, head of the
Presidential Management Staff, latest reports by government agencies
involved in the jobs generation program indicate that a total of 1.99
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million jobs were generated from January to September 2005.

The Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE) reinforced this and
reported that the country’s employment situation continues to improve
as more people found work, based on the results of recent government
surveys.  Citing results of the October 2005 Labor Force Survey (LFS)
conducted by the National Statistics Office (NSO), DOLE claimed that
the government was able to generate 1.135 million net employment as
of October 2005, placing the employment level at 32.9 million and
employment rate at 92.6% of the total 35.5 million labor force.  This
translates to a growth rate of 3.6% or an average employment increase
of 699,000 from the 31.7 million employment level recorded in 2004.

The reported rise in employment was attributed to the continued expansion
in the service, agriculture, fishery and forestry sectors, which largely
offset the slack growth in the industry sector.  Employment growth rate
was felt strongest in the service sector, which expanded by 4.9% (740,000),
while employment in the combined agriculture, fishery and forestry sector
was up by 3.3% (390,000), increasing from 11.785 million in 2004 to
12.175 million.  Meanwhile, the industry sector employment only grew
by a negligible 0.1% (6,000).

Likewise, results of recent labor survey rounds have been gradually
recorded substantial decline in the unemployment rate.  In October 2005,
the number of unemployed persons was pegged at 2.6 million, translating
to an unemployment rate of 7.4%. This reflects a significant decline from
the 10.9% unemployment rate or 3.8 million unemployed persons in
October 2004, and even exceeded the projected 11.9% unemployment
rate for 2005.

The sad story

Given these positive employment figures, it has been rather easy for the
government to superficially project a picturesque employment situation
in the country and assert that it has been able to stay on track with its
stated employment and economic goals.  However, in the face of such
claims, many have remained skeptical as employment opportunities are
still scant and the quality of living has either remained unchanged or
continues to deteriorate for most ordinary Filipino workers.

As such, recent government labor reports have been highly criticized
for crowing labor/employment achievements that are mere statistics that
fall short in translating into any palpable positive effects on the quality
of employment of the manggagawang Pilipino. Particularly, many have
been questioning the quality of the supposedly generated jobs as well as
the validity of statistical findings that placed recent unemployment figures
on a record low.
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The quality of jobs generated

While statistics indicate a significant increase in the number of jobs
generated this year, these jobs have been highly concentrated in the
service sector and combined agriculture, fishery and forestry sector
that largely surpassed the employment growth rate in the industry sector.
What is worrisome with such data is that the majority of the jobs in the
service and agriculture sectors are characterized as less stable, of lower
quality, and vulnerable to exploitation.

Employment in the service sector is largely comprised of informal sector
workers which are basically segments of the labor force who could not
find employment in factories and offices and are forced to take on so-
called informal jobs as household workers, vendors, tricycle or jeepney
drivers, and the like.  Indicative of this is the continuing increase in the
percentage growth of own-account workers (4.4%) and unpaid family
workers (12.9%) alongside the sluggish growth of wage and salary
workers (0.9%).  By the very nature of labor relations in the informal
sector, which is mostly based on kinship or personal and social relations,
specific rules or regulations that uphold labor rights are usually
nonexistent, rendering informal workers more vulnerable to various forms
of labor exploitation.

Even employment gains in the agriculture sector is also problematic.  It
should be noted that jobs in the agricultural sector are temporary and/
or seasonal in nature, being highly dependent on the planting and
harvesting seasons.  Given that government hardly provides for adequate
agricultural infrastructure and alternative livelihood programs, jobs in
this sector continue to be wanting, stability- and security-wise.

Statistical sleight-of-hand

Meanwhile, the lower unemployment figures generated by the latest LFS
does not actually mean that more Filipinos are gainfully employed, or
that the government had achieved its goal of creating 1 to 1.2 million
jobs in 2005.  This lower unemployment figure is merely a result of a
revised and more stringent definition of unemployment recently adopted
by the government, purportedly to align its methodological definition
with International Labor Organization (ILO) standards.

Since 1987, the NSO has defined unemployed as those who are 15
years old and above who are: 1) without work; and 2) are seeking work
or not seeking work because they believe that there is no work, and
other valid reasons such as bad weather, temporary illness/disability or
waiting for the result of a job application.

But effective April 2005, NSO adopted a new unemployment definition
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based on National Statistical Coordination Board (NSCB) Resolution
No. 15 dated October 20, 2004, which added to the old definition the
“availability for work” as a third criterion.  As a result, the new definition
drastically reduced the official unemployment rate and the number of
unemployed – without the government having to actually create jobs –
by simply not counting those without work but are not actively seeking
work.

If the old definition of the unemployed will be used, the unemployment
rate in October 2005 would register at 10.3% and the number of
unemployed person would reach 3.8 million.  This would reflect a dismal
decrease of only 0.6% from 2004 employment rate of 10.9% and
employment level of 3.9 million. Overall, this presents a substantial
difference from the results generated using the new definition, which
placed unemployment rate down to 7.4% and number of unemployed at
2.6 million.

With the new definition, a total of 1.146 persons were virtually scraped
off the labor force and classified as not part of the unemployment figure
even if in reality they remain jobless.

This shift in the definition of the unemployed has resulted in rosy
employment figures that effectively disguised the government’s inability
to provide real and quality employment for its people.  This adjustment
in definition does nothing but conceal and obscure the true extent of the
country’s unemployment situation.

LABOR FORCE STATISTICS

Household Population 15 years Old 53,569 54,797
and Over (000)

Labor Force (000) 35,629 35,496
Employed (000) 31,741 32,876
Unemployed (000) 3,888 2,620
Underemployed (000) 5,364 6,970

Labor Force Participation Rate (%) 66.5 64.8
Employment Rate (%) 89.1 92.6
Underemployed Rate (as % Employed) 16.9 21.2
Unemployed (%) 10.9 7.4

OCTOBER 2005 ROUND
INDICATOR 2004 2005

Source: Bureau of Labor and Employment Statistics, Key Labor Statistics at
http:www.bles.dole.gov.ph

Worsening labor situation

Behind the made-up employment figures lie the continuing deterioration
of the quality of employment in the country as evinced by the increasing
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number of underemployed, stagnant low wages amidst rapidly increasing
prices and continuing devaluation of peso, and the growing trend in
labor contractualization.

Underemployment continues to increase in recent years. Based on the
October 2005 LFS, underemployment rate increased to 21.2% from 16.9%
recorded on the previous year.  Accordingly, 6.970 million of the total
32.9 million employed have worked less than 40 hours a week and
received salaries that are inadequate to meet their needs and therefore
have to resort to another job for additional income.

Stagnant low wages is one of the factors in the increase in
underemployment.  This in turn is directly related to the rapidly rising
prices in commodities that severely cut the purchasing power of worker’s
current income.

Reasonably, wage increase is seen as the first step towards strengthening
the purchasing capacity of the working poor, especially at a time when
prices of goods and services have continually soared as a result of the
implementation of the 10% Expanded Value Added Tax (EVAT).

Despite the 8.3% wage increase granted by the government in July 2005
in anticipation of and to cushion the effect of EVAT, the labor sector
denounced this minimal increase and continued to call for a P125 across-
the-board wage hike as a more realistic increase that would somehow
enable them to cope with the rising cost of living.

As of June 2005, the National Capital Region (NCR) has the highest
minimum wage of P275 to P325 a day for non-agriculture workers.
Even then, it is still 50% short of the estimated daily family living wage
which is pegged at P690 for a family of six in the NCR.  The case is even
worse in the Autonomous Region of Muslim Mindanao (ARMM), which
has the lowest minimum wage of P180 and ironically has the highest
family living wage requirement of P872. This means that the minimum
wage only meets 21% of the required family living wage and would
practically require an ARMM-based family of six at least five (5) minimum
wage earners to meet both their food and non-food requirements.

The limited capacity of workers’ income is further aggravated by the
continuing devaluation of peso. Data from NSO showed that the peso’s
purchasing power, or the amount of goods or services P1 can buy, has
fallen to P0.77 centavos in 2005 from P0.83 in 2004.  This means that
the real value of the minimum wage has also declined over the years.
Based on the data from the National Wage and Productivity Commission
(NWPC), the NCR workers’ P325 daily wage is equivalent to only P239
in real terms, while the ARMM worker’s P180 daily wage is only worth
P131.
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This only indicates that the minimum daily wage has barely kept pace
with the increasing prices of goods and services and with family
expenditures, thus worsening the workers’ deplorable living conditions
and vulnerability.  This is reflective of the government’s failure to ensure
and accord its working class with fair wages that can afford them adequate
living standards.

NCR 325.00 239.32
CAR 225.00 163.87
I 212.00 155.43
II 208.00 160.87
III 263.00 202.23
IV-A 265.00 198.80
IV-B 206.00 159.07
V 209.00 157.97
VI 205.00 156.85
VII 223.00 160.66
VIII 206.00 159.07
IX 196.00 150.54
X 218.00 162.32
XI 224.00 164.34
XII 213.00 165.12
XIII 200.00 150.38
ARMM 180.00 131.00

CURRENT NOMINAL AND REAL WAGE By Region
Non-Agriculture December 2005 (2000=100)

REGION NOMINAL WAGE a/ REAL WAGE b/

Source: National Wages and Productivity Commission at http://
www.nwpc.dole.gov.ph

Labor contractualization and job insecurity

Another major problem that confronts the labor sector is the increasing
trend in labor contractualization among the major business establishments
in the country.  This trend can be seen as a by-product of the
government’s promotion of flexible employment arrangement to ensure
the country’s economic competitiveness with the global market’s current
demand for cheap labor. Inevitably, this results in massive labor
contractualization as employers tend to reduce expenses for regular
workers by replacing the bulk of the workforce with casuals, contractuals,
and apprentices.

Although government provides no updated official data indicating the
number of contractual employees in the country, one indicator of the
prevalence of such practice is best exemplified by the ShoeMart (SM)
chain of malls owned by Henry Sy, which is among the country’s largest
employers.
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Based on a 2003 statement of Ms. Maristel Garcia, secretary-general of
the Samahang Mangagawa ng ShoeMart (SMS), SM employs a total of
20,000 workers.  Of this, only about 4,000 are regular workers, holding
managerial and supervisory positions. This leaves 75-80 percent of the
total number of workers employed on a contractual basis. These contract
workers are dismissed every three months and replaced by a new set of
contractual workers to avoid regularization and curb necessary labor
cost for benefits and allowances.

Certainly, this kind of practice presents a convenient and cheaper way
of maintaining business in the country as it allows employers to maintain
the number of workforce necessary for their operation without actually
having to provide appropriate pay and benefits.  However, this is precisely
the kind of practice which allows employers/business establishments to
evade and violate labor standards and workers’ rights.  Labor
contractualization limits the possibilities of regular employment for many,
and therefore puts a huge number of workers beyond the protection
and benefits that are otherwise accorded by labor laws to regular
employees – including but not limited to wage increase, overtime pay,
job security and membership in labor unions.

Weakening labor unionism

One of the most insidious effects of labor contractualization is the increase
in the number of non-unionizable workers (present labor law prohibits
contractual workers to join or form unions), thereby weakening labor’s
bargaining position with the management.  Lesser labor unions and
weaker bargaining power simply means that it would be difficult for
workers to effectively assert and defend their rights even in the midst of
rampant labor exploitations.

Although the number of existing labor unions relatively increased over
the years, there has been a continuing trend of decreasing membership
in labor unions.  As of September 2005, there were 17,021 unions, with
an accumulated 1.597 million members nationwide. However, this means
that only 5 percent of the total employed labor force is unionized, which
is much lower than the registered union membership of 3.92 million or
10 percent of the total employed labor force in 2003.

Likewise, the number of existing Collective Bargaining Agreements (CBAs)
also relatively increased from 2,798 in 2004 to 2,810 in September
2005, but the number of workers covered by CBAs decreased from
555,000 in 2004 to 550,000 in September 2005.  This only represents
34 percent of the total 1.572 million members of existing labor unions in
the country.
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Anti-strike labor policy

This trend also inevitably results in lesser union strikes.  Data from DOLE’s
National Conciliation and Mediation Board (NCMB) indicated that strike
notices nationwide went down by 20 percent (445 as of November in
2005 compared to 558 recorded in 2004).  Only 26 out of the 445
strike notices materialized into actual strikes in 2005, registering a 96
percent prevention rate.

Existing Unions (as of ) 16,723 17,021
      Membership (000) 1,572 1,597
Existing Collective Bargaining Agreements (CBAs) (as of) 2,798 2,810
      Workers covered (000) 555 550
Existing Workers Association (Was) (as of) 8,237 9,688
      Membership (000) 286 341
Existing Collective Negotiation Agreements (CNAs) (as of) 51 47
       Members covered (000) 18 16

INDICATOR 2004 2005
(JAN-SEPT)

EXISTING WORKERS ORGANIZATIONS, COLLECTIVE
BARGAINING AND COLLECTIVE NEGOTIATION
AGREEMENTS

Source: Bureau of Labor and Employment Statistics, Key Labor Stats

Strike Notices
      New Notices Filed 558 445
            Workers involved 164,690 107,591
      Strike Prevented 532 426
Actual Strikes
      New Strikes/Lockouts Declared 25 26
             Workers Involved 11,197 8,496
      Work Normalized 24 24
      Mandays Lost from On-going Strikes (000) 53 111

INDICATOR 2004 2005
(JAN-NOV)

STRIKES/LOCKOUT CASES

Source: Bureau of Labor and Employment Statistics, Key Labor Stats

But the lower number of strike notices and incidence of actual strikes
cannot be construed as positive indicator of the country’s labor situation.
This does not mean that workers are generally contented with their
conditions at their workplace.  Rather, the decline is merely the result of
increasing use of non-unionizable contractual workers in many
establishments and more evidently by the constricting strike provisions
of the existing labor code.
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Ironically, the very legal instrument which is supposed to protect
and ensure labor rights include a critical impediment on one of the
basic right of workers – the right to strike. The Philippine Labor
Code provides restrictive provisions on labor strikes – limiting the
issues for which a strike can be legally called; creating a long,
difficult process before workers can go on strike; allowing the
government to assume jurisdiction over disputes, thus further
constricting the workers’ options to make management accede to
labor demands; and providing for penalties to workers and their
leaders involved in a strike that is deemed illegal.  This in effect has
disempowered the majority of workers as they are forced to bow to
management/employers’ impositions and unfair labor practices.

Phenomenon of Forced labor migration

The unabated high unemployment rate and the deterioration of the quality
of employment in the country continue to drive many Filipinos to look
for jobs abroad.  For several decades, the Philippine government has
been resorting to labor migration as a way of responding to the country’s
double-digit unemployment rate and growing economic and financial
deficit. It is no surprise therefore why the Philippines continues to top the
list among the world’s major source of labor migrants and remains the
biggest recipient of migrant remittances, next only to India and Mexico.

Government estimates show that there are more than 7.7 million Filipinos
in 192 countries worldwide, representing nearly 10 percent of the
country’s population and almost 20 percent of the productive age
population. And this is more likely to increase given the unprecedented
deployment of Filipinos for overseas jobs in recent years. Data from the
Philippine Overseas Employment Agency (POEA) indicate that the number
of newly hired and rehired OFWs – both land-based and sea-based –
reached 981,677 from January to December 2005, registering a 5.2
percent growth rate from the total 941,722 deployed in 2004.  On the
average, 2,711 overseas employment contracts were processed daily in
2005.

Increase in the overseas worker’s deployment has subsequently pumped
up remittances in the country.  The Banko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP)
reported that the remittances from OFWs have reached an all-time high
of $10.7 Billion in 2005, which represents a 25.01 percent increase (or
$2.1 Billion) over the $8.5 Billion posted in 2004.

With such a staggering amount of remittances, it is with no doubt that
OFWs are playing a very vital role in keeping the country’s economy
afloat, almost practically doing what should have been the government’s
job. The aggressive deployment of OFWs and heavy reliance on
remittances only reflect how the government has failed to provide
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adequate and quality jobs to its people and effect genuine development
in the country.

Conclusion

For the last quarter of 2005, the labor sector continues to be beleaguered
with the same problems that have been hounding them for years –
problems that have remained unresolved and have gone from bad to
worse.  But amidst this apparent tumbling labor situation, the Philippine
government continues to turn a blind eye and even managed to feign
employment gains which failed to substantially improve the quality of
jobs and lives of ordinary Filipino workers.

The right to work is an inherent and a guaranteed right of every Filipino
as enshrined in various international and national legal instruments,
which the Philippine government, as a signatory, is obliged to
progressively implement. But  the Filipinos’ right to work is not just realized
by providing jobs or by lowering the unemployment rate.  The fulfillment
of the right to work means that government should be able to provide
quality employment, decent and adequate wages, protection and safety
in the workplace, and job security, while allowing workers to exercise
their right to unionize and wage strikes.

However, the macro-economic policies being pursued by the government
seem to be at odds with these standards of the “right to work”. This
inconsistency results in the inability of the government to provide for a
meaningful achievement in the people’s right to work.

In an effort to ensure its economic competitiveness with the current
demands of the global market, the government’s primary goal is to be
able to maintain lower wages and suppress labor unions to achieve
industrial peace as a necessary factor in attracting external/foreign
investments in the country. With such economic policy, it is obvious that
the government will most likely continue to misprioritize and compromise
the labor rights of its citizens.

In the end, the people’s right to work should not only remain on paper
and in statistics.  It should translate into better living conditions for the
manggagawang Pinoy.
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